REPORT TO CITY COUNCIL

DATE: APRIL 9, 2014

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL

FROM: GREG RAMIREZ, CITY MANAGEB?W

BY: RAMIRO S. ADEVA, PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR/CITY ENGINEER @

SUBJECT: CONTRACT AWARD FOR CORNELL ROAD PAVEMENT
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT; NIB 14-02

The Cornell Road Pavement Improvements Project (Project) includes rehabilitating the
paved surface on Cornell Road, between Agoura Road and Cornell Way, providing a
much-needed upgrade to the existing road conditions. This improvement coincides with
the timing of the Amgen Tour bike race and will gain approximately 5-years of added life
to the roadway, and further enhance the stunning scenic atmosphere of the bike route.

Improvements of Cornell Road will include cleaning of the deep and wide surface cracks
throughout the road, filling in cracks with fine hot asphalt concrete mix, micro-milling of
the pavement surface, application of a scrub seal of the milled surface, and final surface
treatment with reclaimed asphalt pavement slurry. In addition to extending the service
life of the road, it will also provide a smoother riding surface for vehicles and bikes on
Cornell Road.

On March 25, 2014, the City received one (1) sealed bid for the Project. The one bid
received was in the amount of $71,142.50 from Pavement Coatings Company.

Staff reviewed the bid submittal of the apparent low bidder, Pavement Coatings
Company, and deemed their bid responsive and acceptable. Pavement Coatings
Company provided references to several cities, and all were in good standing.
Construction services provided to referenced cities included pavement crack repair,
scrub seal, and slurry application work.

The Project will be funded from the City’'s Annual Street Resurfacing Program.

Construction is anticipated to start in Mid-April, and once started, the Project is
anticipated to finish by first week of May, with no work to be done on holidays.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff respectfully recommends the City Council:
1. Award the contract for the Cornell Road Pavement Improvements Project — NIB

14-02 to Pavement Coatings Company; and
2. Authorize the Mayor to sign the contract agreement.



